CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Local Force Account
Wisconsin Department of Transportation

DT2056

7/2005

Project ID Contract Amount
1030-21-94 $142,331.51
Road Name

West College Avenue from South 20th Street to South 13th
| Street, the intersection of South 6th Street and West Bolivar
Avenue and the East side of South 27th Street from West
Layton Avenue to West Bottsford Avenue

Highway County — Where Work Performed
IH 94, USH 41, IH43, and IH | Milwaukee
894

Contract between WDOT and Local Governmental Unit
Municipality

[X] City of Milwaukee

[] village of
] Town of

[ County — Who is doing the work

[ I Work on STH System - SHR Funded
(CEF to BHO, Contract to BHO)

Work on Local Units System
(CEF to DTSD Region, Contract to BPD)

[ I Work on STH System — Non-SHR Funded
(CEF to BHO, Contract to BHO)}

] Work on Another Local Units System
(CEF to DTSD Region, Contract to BPD)

Type of Work

Install interim Street Lighting, Installation of Permanent Street Lighting, Removal of interim Street Lighting

Approximate Start Work Date
April 1, 2009

Approximate Stop Work Date
December 31%, 2011

This contract is made and entered into by and between the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, designated the
"Department’, and the above-identified county or municipality, designated the "Local Governmental Unit”, represented by
its designees for constructing the above-specified project. The Department finds and determines that it is more feasible
and advantageous for highway purposes to construct the identified project with the Local Governmental Unit's
organization, forces, and equipment. The Department and Local Governmental Unit mutually agree to the provisions on

the attached pages, which are made a part of this contract.

Recommended for Approval

For County or Municipality

{Name) {Date)
(Title)
(Name) (Date)
{Title)
{Name}) (Date)
(Title)
(Name) (Date)

(Title)

For Wisconsin Department of Transportation

(Regional Director) (Date)
Approved for the State of Wisconsin
(Contract Specialist) (Date)
(Director of Project Development) (Date})
(Governor of Wisconsin) (Date)



The Local Governmental Unit agrees to construct the
described project in accordance with the requirements of
the Department, the approved plans when required for
such project, in accordance with the Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction and
approved supplements as may be applicable, and in
accordance with the special provisions made a part of
this contract. The word "contractor" as used in the
specifications and special provisions shall, when
applicable, be deemed to mean the Local Governmental
Unit.

The provisions of Subsection 108.11 of the Stahdard
Specifications, Liquidated Damages, are deleted from
this contract.

The Local Governmental Unit is authorized by the
Department and agrees to provide for the purchase,
delivery, and storing of all materials required except
those excluded from this contract, the furnishing or
necessary rental of all equipment and small tools, and
the furnishing of all labor necessary to expeditiously
complete the work, and to pay all costs incurred pursuant
to this contract.

The Department agrees to reimburse the Local
Governmental Unit for actual costs of equipment, labor
and materials incurred in performing the work up to the
contract amount or as amended by contract change
orders.

The Department agrees to pay to the Local
Governmental Unit and the Local Governmental Unit
agrees to accept in full, setflement for the work
performed under this contract:

- 1. The actual cost of labor, at rates currently paid by
the Local Governmental Unit for similar work in the
area, materials and incidental expense furnished or
incurred by the Local Governmental Unit pursuant to
this contract, such payment to be based on a
Detailed Statement of Expenditures, submitted
monthly with the Monthly Report of Expenditures,
and verified by the Local Governmental Unit.

2. The recognized costs incident to the employment of

labor wunder this contract (such as worker's
compensation insurance, unemployment and
retirement confributions and time off with pay)
computed and requisitioned in accordance with
established policy.

3. An allowance for the use of equipment, tools and
incidentals for the work under this contract. Such
allowance shall be in accordance with the provisions
of, and at the rates either:

(a) Specified in the Cost Agreement between the
Department and the Local Governmental Unit in
effect when the work is performed, except for the

conditions, changes or additions as listed below,
or as may be otherwise provided in the Special
Provisions of this contract; or,

(b} Specified in the attached Equipment Rate
schedule, or as may be otherwise provided in the
special provisions of this contract.

These payments shall be based on a Detailed Statement
of Expenditures, submitted monthly with the Monthly
Report of Expenditures and verified by the Local
Governmental Unit.

The rates established apply on equipment in good
working order. Allowance will be made only for the time
during which the equipment is in actual use on the
project; no allowance will be made for equipment wholly
inadequate or inefficient or in excess of the requirements
of the work.

In connection with the performance of work under this
contract, the contractor agrees not to discriminate
against any employee or applicant for employment
because of age, race, religion, color, handicap, sex,
physical condition, developmental disability as defined in
5.51.01(5) Wis. Stats., sexual orientation, or national
origin. This provision shall include, but not be limited to,
the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The
contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to
ensure equal employment opportunities. The contractor
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available for
employees and applicants for employment, notices to be
provided by the contracting officer sefting forth the
pravisions of the nondiscrimination clause.

The Local Governmental Unit agrees to furnish, on the
Detailed Statement of Expenditures, an accurate
distribution of the costs between the various items of
work.

The estimated unit costs of materials being used on this
contract are listed as attached.



PROJECT UNIT COST ANALYSIS

ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES
PROJECT ID 1030-21-94
West College Avenue from South 20th Street to South 13th Street, the Intersection of South 6th Street and West Bollvar Avenue

and the East side of South 27th Streat from West Layton Avenue to West Bottsford Avenue and adjoining streets

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ROBERT W. BRYSON
CHIEF TRAFFIC AND LIGHTING ENGINEER

‘ ‘1
o)

0. f

TRANSPORTATION SECTION
TRAFFIC AND LIGHTING DESIGN UNIT

* Please note that the Total City Quantity Cost includes the embedded costs of mobitization and trafiic control.

THOMAS MANZKE
FEBUARY 3, 2009

tem Material Labor |Equipment Total Quantity
No. Description Unit] Quantity Cost Cost Cost Cost Total Cost
900308 Install 3#4/1#8 LTP underground cable LF, 950 [ 331|% 2712]3% 0021 % 545 % 5,177.50
90030C__ [Install 3#6/1#8 LTP underground cable LF. 760 3 226|¢% 212]% 002(¥% 440 % 3,344.00
900300 [install 3#8/M#85 LTP underground cable LF.1 2990 | 3§ 14118 212§ 0.021(% 355(% 10,614.50
90030G __ |Install 3#12 UF underground cable LF.| 1300 | § 05718 21213 0.02(% 265 % 3,445.00
90030H  |Instal! 2#12 UF underground cable LF. 150 3 07318 2.12] § 0.02] 8§ 2.87 (% 430.50
90030J Install 1#8 FS underground cable LF. ] 9100 19418 21218 0.02]% 409 (% 37,128.00
90030N Install 1#6 primary line wire overhead wire LF. | 2000 3 084 % 0931 % 005] % 1.82 | % 3,640.00
900308 Remove overhead line wires LF. ] 3450 093 % 00518 0.92 | % 3,381.00
90005CM |[Install 26" aluminum pole, 6' bracket, and 250w/240v cobra EA. 8 $ 742318 455678 2006[8 1,218.04| % 9,744.32
style fixture with 250 watt high pressure sedium lamp.
(includes riser cable) :
90005CP  |instalt 31" aluminum pole, 6' brackel, and 250w/240v cobra EA. [ ¥ 811.121% 45567 % 20063 1,256.685 | % 772110
slyle fixture with 250 watt high pressure sodium tamp, '
(includes riser cable)
90005CT  {Install 31' alurinum pole, 2-6" bracket, and 2-250w/240v cobra EA. 11 $ 102153 | § 595248 2732| % 1,64400(% 18,084.99
style fixture with 250 watt high pressure sodium lamp.
{includes riser cable)
90005EG  |tnstall wood pole EA. 4 $ 2463218 117318 258.051% 1,032.20
9G003SEH  |Install wood pole, 6 bracket, 100w/240v slip fit head with EA. 1 ¥ 229039|% 13957|% 72618 37622[% 376.22
100 watt high pressure sedium lamp and optical assembly.
90005E]  |Install wood pole, 6' bracket, and 150w/240v cobra slyle EA. 1 & 24026| % 139571% 726§ 387.09(% 387.09
fixture with 150 watt high pressure sodium lamp.
90003EK  {Install wood pole, 6" bracket, and 250w/240v cobra style EA. 7 § 237.21|§ 139571 3% 7.26 [ & 38404 (% 2,683.28
fixture with 250 watt high pressura sodium lamp. i
90005EL _ |Install Metal Pedestal Cabinet EA. 9 $37.18| § 69.78[ % 1.07|§ 108.03]% 972,27
90005EM [Install Primary or Secondary risers EA, 1 $  58926|3% 9305[3 484 |% 15717 ]% 157.17
9G005EQ_[Remove wood, concrete, steel, or aluminum pole complete EA. 35 $ 347968 1508|% 363.041% 12,706.40
90005ER  |Remove primary or secondary riser EA. 3 $ 93058 4841 % 97.891% 293.67
90005ET  |Install 26' aluminum pole, &' bracket 250 walt series sedium EA. 3 $ 605875 60274]F%F Z2254|% 1,531.09(% 4,593.27
transformer, 100 volt ignifor, cobra style fixture and 250 .
watt high pressure sodiurn lamp. (includes riser cable) -
90005EV  |Install 31" aluminum pole, 6" bracket,250 watf series sodium EA. 7 ¥ 97462|§ 60274 % 2254 § 1,59990§. 11,189.30
transformer, 100 volt ignitor, cobra styte fixture and 250
watt high pressure sodium lamp. (includes riser cable)
90005FA  [Instalt AZ6 concrete pole, A26 clamp, 6' bracket, 150 watt EA. 2 3 112096 % 60274]% 2254 % 1746241 % 3,492.48
series sodium transformer, 55 volt ignitor, cobra style '
fixture, and 150 watt high pressure sodium lamp.
(Includes riser cable) .
90005FK [install A21 concrele pole, A21 clamp, &' bracket, 100 watt EA 1 $ 1,096.97 |$ 60274| 8§ 22543 172225 § 1,722.25
series sodium transformer, 55 volt ignitor, slip-fit head,
oplical assembly, and 160 watt high pressure sodium tamp.
(includes riser cable)
TOTAL CITY QUANTITY COST

C\Documents and Settings\tmanzkiMy Documenls\hg!itchel[ [nferchange\PHASE 112009-02-02 6th-Bollivar_27thLayton-Whitaker Layton20th-13_College20th- CIHRCIDEHRY GRS REE
Straet Lighting.xls

DEPT.OF PUBLIC WORKS



